

No. 11-386

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FIRST AMENDMENT SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WM. BRADFORD REYNOLDS	AARON M. STREETT
JULIA E. GUTTMAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JULIE MARIE BLAKE	BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
JOSHUA BARRON	One Shell Plaza
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.	910 Louisiana Street
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	Houston, TX 77002-4995
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400	(713) 229-1234
(202) 639-7700	aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S “WORSHIP EXCEPTION” IS A MAJOR DEPARTURE FROM <i>WIDMAR</i> AND THE UNBROKEN LINE OF CASES MANDATING EQUAL ACCESS FOR RELIGIOUS SPEECH.	5
II. THE SECOND AND NINTH CIRCUITS’ “WORSHIP EXCEPTION” CONFLICTS WITH THREE OTHER FEDERAL CIRCUITS.....	9
A. The Ninth Circuit	10
B. The Second Circuit.....	11
C. The Fourth Circuit.....	12
D. The Tenth Circuit.....	13
E. The Seventh Circuit	13
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION ENTANGLES SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS AND COURTS IN THEOLOGICAL DECISIONS	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010).....	3, 13-15
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs.</i> <i>v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	4-6
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of</i> <i>Educ. of City of New York</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Cmty.</i> <i>Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Capital Square Review & Advisory</i> <i>Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	6
<i>Church on the Rock v. City of</i> <i>Albuquerque</i> , 84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996).....	3, 13
<i>Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax</i> <i>Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994).....	3, 12-13
<i>Faith Ctr. Church Evangelistic</i> <i>Ministries v. Glover</i> , 480 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2007), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def.</i> <i>Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	3, 10-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Ctrl. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	4-8, 11
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	4-8, 13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4, 6-8, 13, 15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	9
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	9
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>

ARTICLES

Carl H. Esbeck, “ <i>Play in the Joints Between the Religion Clauses</i> ” and <i>Other Supreme Court Catachreses</i> , 34 Hofstra L. Rev. 1331 (2006).....	7
Douglas Laycock, <i>Voting with Your Feet is No Substitute for Constitutional Rights</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 29 (2009).....	11-12
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>Lemon is Dead</i> , 43 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 795 (1993).....	7
